

No. 24-309

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GABRIEL GRAY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHY JENNINGS, in her official capacity as  
Attorney General of Delaware, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF  
WEST VIRGINIA AND 17 OTHER STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*  
OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol Complex  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
mwilliams@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

CALEB A. SECKMAN  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction and Interests of Amici Curiae..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 4

I. Infringement Of The Second Amendment Right  
Constitutes *Per Se* Irreparable Injury ..... 4

    A. The Second Amendment Enshrines A  
    Crucial Individual Right..... 5

    B. No Hierarchy Of Constitutional Rights  
    Exists..... 9

II. Individuals Across The Country Have Been  
Deprived Of Their Constitutional Rights..... 14

Conclusion ..... 18

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	6
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	9, 12
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	1
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (2021) .....	13
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989) .....	11
<i>Dep't of State v. Muñoz</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1812 (2024) .....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	5, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	3
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	10
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019).....	13

IV

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2491 (2024) .....	1
<i>Henry v. Greenville Airport Comm'n</i> , 284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960).....	13
<i>Hoop Culture, Inc. v. GAP Inc.</i> , 648 F. App'x 981 (11th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Jones v. Becerra</i> , 498 F.Supp.3d 1317 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	15, 16
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	1, 7
<i>McDougall v. Cnty. of Ventura</i> , 23 F.4th 1095 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , No. 4:23-CV-00095-O, 2024 WL 2982056 (N.D. Tex. June 13, 2024) .....	14, 15
<i>Morehouse Enters., LLC v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 78 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ng v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 64 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	4
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Assoc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	12
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Petrol. Expl. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Ky.</i> , 304 U.S. 209 (1938) .....	10
<i>Plastino v. Koster</i> , No. 4:12-cv-01316, 2013 WL 1769088 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2013) .....	17
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897) .....	5
<i>Second Amendment Found., Inc. v. ATF</i> , 702 F.Supp.3d 513 (N.D. Tex. 2023) .....	14, 15
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 583 U.S. 1139 (2018) .....	9
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	10
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	10

VI

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875) .....	7
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	9
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	10
<i>Walters v. Kemp</i> , No. 1:20-CV-1624, 2020 WL 9073550 (N.D. Ga. May 5, 2020) .....	16, 17
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	4
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	9

**Other Authorities**

Beatrice Catherine Franklin, <i>Irreparability, I Presume? On Assuming Irreparable Harm for Constitutional Violations in Preliminary Injunctions</i> , 45 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 623 (2014) .....	2
--	---

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page(s)
Bertrall L. Ross II, <i>Inequality, Anti-Republicanism, and Our Unique Second Amendment</i> , 135 HARV. L. REV. F. 491 (2022) .....	6
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2013) .....	5
David B. Kopel, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Human Right of Self-Defense</i> , 22 BYU J. PUB. L. 43 (2007) .....	6
David B. Kopel, <i>The Natural Right of Self-Defense: Heller’s Lesson For The World</i> , 59 SYRACUSE L. REV. 235 (2008).....	5
David Harmer, <i>Securing A Free State: Why The Second Amendment Matters</i> , 1998 BYU L. REV. 55 (1998) .....	8
Douglas Walker, Jr., <i>Necessary To The Security Of Free States: The Second Amendment As The Auxiliary Right Of Federalism</i> , 56 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 365 (2016) .....	6



VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Joseph Blocher, <i>Categoricalism And Balancing In First And Second Amendment Analysis,</i> 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 375 (2009) .....	11
Joseph E. Sitzmann, <i>High-Value, Low-Value, And No-Value Guns: Applying Free Speech Law To The Second Amendment,</i> 86 U. CHI. L. REV. 1981 (2019) .....	12
ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS, OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES; AND OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....	6
